(1) Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts outstanding on the senior secured credit facility, senior unsecured notes and capital lease obligations.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   2017   2016   2017   2016
Net income   $ 8,462  $11,665   $ 23,730  $ 24,742
Interest expense   15,060   13,469   41,665   40,229
Provision (Benefit) for income taxes   (885)   8,342   8,045   17,427
Depreciation   49,231   48,385   144,088   141,021

EBITDA   $71,868  $81,861   $217,528  $223,419

Merger breakup fee, net of merger costs   (8,706)   —   (6,506)   —

Loss on early extinguishment of debt   25,363   —   25,363   —

Adjusted EBITDA   $88,525  $81,861   $236,385  $223,419

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Third Quarter 2017 Results
Page 8
October 26, 2017

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
   As Reported  Adjustment (1)  Adjusted
Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   $ 7,577  $ 16,657  $24,234

Provision (Benefit) for income taxes   (885)   (1,949)   (2,834)

Net income   $ 8,462  $ 18,606  $27,068

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic – Net income per share   $ 0.24   $ 0.76

Diluted – Net income per share   $ 0.24   $ 0.76

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   35,543   35,543

Diluted   35,715   35,715

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
   As Reported  Adjustment (1)  Adjusted
Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   $ 31,775  $ 18,857  $50,632

Provision (Benefit) for income taxes   8,045   4,771   12,816

Net income   $ 23,730  $ 14,086  $37,816

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic – Net income per share   $ 0.67   $ 1.07

Diluted – Net income per share   $ 0.67   $ 1.06

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   35,494   35,494

Diluted   35,656   35,656

(1) Adjustment includes premium paid to repurchase or redeem the Company’s 7% senior unsecured notes and the write-off of unamortized deferred

transaction costs. Adjustment also includes the net merger breakup fee proceeds resulting from the merger agreement termination with Neff